
 

   

 
Agenda for South and East Devon Habitat 

Regulations Executive Committee 
Thursday, 28th October, 2021, 2.00 pm 
 
Members of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 

 
Councillors  R Sutton, M Wrigley and G Jung 

Venue: Council Chamber, Teignbridge District Council, Forde House, Brunel 

Road, Newton Abbott TQ12 4XX 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin 01395 517540; email 

dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.ukdmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk  or Trish Corns 
Trish.Corns@Teignbridge.gov.uk  

(or group number 01395 517546) 
20 October 2021 

 
Please note: The public can view the live streaming of the meeting at Teignbridge District 

Council Webcasting with the exception where there are confidential or exempt items, 
which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
1 Public speaking   

 There is a fifteen minute period for members of the public to ask questions.  
Each speaker is restricted to three minutes.  Members of the public are required 

to register to speak using publicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk or calling 01395 
519970 at least 24 hours before the start of the meeting. 
Where a question does not relate to an item on the agenda, and a response is 

required from a member or an officer, the question must be submitted in writing 
via publicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk not less than two working days before the 

meeting. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2021 as a 

correct record. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

mailto:dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Trish.Corns@Teignbridge.gov.uk
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:publicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
mailto:publicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk


 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 There are no matters of urgency identified. 
 

6 Confidential/exempt items   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

Part A 

 
7 Financial report update  (Pages 7 - 22) 

8 Habitat mitigation team update  (Pages 23 - 34) 

9 Communications report  (Pages 35 - 41) 

10 COVID-19 report  (Pages 42 - 51) 

11 Exe Estuary wildlife refuges 3rd annual monitoring report  (Pages 52 - 187) 

 This includes a presentation from Footprint Ecology. 
 

12 Monitoring Framework  (Pages 188 - 193) 

Part B 

 
13 Maternity cover  (Pages 194 - 197) 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the East Devon 
District Council Democratic Services Team on 01395 517546  

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at online via Zoom on 29 April 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm 
 

 
59    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
60    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

Minutes of the South East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee meeting held 
on the 17 July 2020 and the 18 November 2020 were discussed. 

 
RESOLVED 

1) that the Minutes of the SEDHREC held on 17 July 2020 are confirmed as a true 
record subject to an amendment to Minute 47 2020 – 21 Annual Business Plan 
Resolution 1 to read as: 

 “RESOLVED 1. That the 2020 – 21 Annual Business Plan (Appendix A to the 
report) be approved and the commitments and actions set out therein, include 

measures of success for each of the investments outlined in the report” 
2) that the Minutes of the SEDHREC held on 18 November 2020 are confirmed as a true 

record. 

 
 

 
61    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Martin Wrigley: Minutes 64 to 68: Personal Interest: His house overlooks the estuary, 
and he is a member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 

 
Cllr Geoff Jung: Minutes 64 to 68: Personal Interest: He is a board member of the 
Pebblebed Heaths NNR Advisory Board and also a member of Woodbury Parish 

Council, the area of which includes part of the pebblebed heath and marsh. 
 

62    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

63    Confidential/exempt items  

 

There were no matters which officers recommended be dealt with in this way. 

 
64    2020 - 21 Annual Business Plan Annual Report  

 

The Committee were presented with a report by the Service Lead for Growth, 

Development and Prosperity on the progress in delivery of the 2020/21 Annual Business 
Plan. 
 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021 
 

He highlighted in particular his pride in the team for adapting during the pandemic to 
allow the delivery of the mitigation strategy to continue.  The increase in recreational 

pressures on the sites was highlighted in the comments from Natural England which 
servied to reinforce the importance of the partnership. 
 

Discussion from the Executive Committee included: 

 No measures of success were apparent in the report; examples included using 

analytics of use of the website pages; monitoring the use of the car park before 
and after the realignment of spaces to see if the changes had the desired effect. 

 In response, the Committee were reminded of the existing monitoring framework 

for the s
[...]
for further financial breakdown in relation to Paragraph 2 Table 6 of 
the provided financial report on the measures listed.  The detail was not available at the 
meeting, but the Committee were advised that no overspend had occurred, and an offer 

was made to provide further detail to Cllr Wrigley. 
 

Cllr Wrigley did not wish to approve the report until he had seen the detail requested. 
 
RESOLVED to defer the item Financial Report until the next scheduled meeting. 

 
 

page 4



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 29 April 2021 
 

66    South East Devon Wildlife Communications Key Performance 

Indicators  

 

The report presented to the Committee set out the KPIs identified around website use, 

signing up to newsletters, and social media engagement.  The revised website would be 
live later in the year. 

 
Discussion from the Committee included: 

 Using correct local photographs rather than stock, before the site went live; 

 Clear improvements from the previous version of the website; 

 Meaningful benchmarks were key 

 Representation would be more effective visually if shown as pie charts for the 
indicators, rather than tables of figures; 

 Presentation of results and development of further benchmarking was resource 
dependent, as was the frequency of reporting the KPIs to the Committee 
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the communications report for the period June 2020 to 

January 2021; 
2. Received a further communications report on the communications Key 

Performance Indicators and benchmarks to the next meeting, to include a review 

of the frequency of reports. 
 

67    2021 - 22 Annual Business Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan  

 

The Executive Committee were presented with the proposed 2021-22 Annual Business 
Plan and 5 Year Delivery Plan, which set out the principles for the projects identified as a 
priority for delivery during 2021-22 and how those are incorporated into an u
[...]
ent Agency. 
 

68    Risk Register Report  

 

The report set out the categories of risk and the level of classification.  The risk register 
set out the risk to the successful implementation of the Strategy, including: 

 Covid-19 pandemic 

 Proposed SANGS at Cranbrook do not meet essential criteria 

 Habitat Regulations watered down/abolished following exit from EU 

 Delays to mitigation measures identified in annual business plans 

 HREC decisions not implemented at local level. 

 
A request was made to receive an updated register in six months time; however resource 

would be an issue to deliver this.  The Committee were assured that any exceptional 
changes to the Risk Register would be reported at the earliest opportunity to the 
Committee in the meantime. 

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and prioritisation of risks as recorded in the 
accompanying Risk Register, associated with delivery of the South-East Devon 
European Site Mitigation Strategy; 

2. Notes the ongoing Severe Risk posed by the Covid-19 pandemic; 
3. Notes the control measures in place to mitigate the risks identified 

4. Receives an updated Risk Register report in 12 months. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

R Sutton 
G Jung 

M Wrigley 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management 
Rebecca Heal, Solicitor 

Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Andrew Wood, Service Lead - Growth Development and Prosperity 

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Strawbridge, Site Manager, Pebblebed Heaths Conservation Trust 
 

 

page 6



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

Financial Report - update 

Fergus Pate 

Principal Delivery Officer 

Teignbridge District Council 

 

October 2021 
  

page 7

Agenda Item 7



Financial Report – update   2 of 6 

Legal comment/advice: 

 

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

 

The financial implications are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 8



Financial Report – update   3 of 6 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Executive Committee in 

response to a request made for further financial breakdown in relation to Paragraph 

2 Table 6 of the provided financial report at the April 2021 meeting. 

1.2 Table 6 of the report sought to report the expenditure against budget for 

mitigation measures categorised as “Cross site” (in that they act for the benefit of two 

or more protected sites) recommended as part of the 2020/21 Annual Business Plan. 

 

1.3 Table 6 is replicated below in order to allow comparison with the updated 

position. According to the best available information at the time the report was 

written, the largest variance in expenditure (staff and other project costs) was 

accounted for as the data did not include the 4th quarter of the (then) current financial 

year.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  
Review date for 
release 

None  

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low 

This is an update to the April 2021 Finance report in order to respond to a request made for 

further information at the April 2021 meeting of the Executive.  

 

Recommendations 

It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the updated information provided in this report for the variance reported 

in Table 6 of the April 2021 Financial report. 
2. Notes the itemised update of Table 6 in this report. 

3. Reconsiders the April 2021 Finance report in light of the information provided. 

page 9



Financial Report – update   4 of 6 

Table 6. Cross site mitigation and expenditure recommended as part of t
[...]
l £366,237 £155,094 +£212,763 £1,484,689 £1,331,215 

page 21



Financial Report April 2021  10 of 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Natural England comment: 

Natural England have reviewed the report and have no further comment. 

 

page 22



 

South East Devon  
Habitat Regulations  
Executive Committee 

Habitat mitigation team updates. 

Fergus Pate, 

Principal Delivery Officer 

Teignbridge District Council 

October 2021 
  

page 23

Agenda Item 8



Habitat mitigation team updates Oct 2021   2 of 7 

Legal comment/advice: 

 

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

 

Any financial implications are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 24



Habitat mitigation team updates Oct 2021   3 of 7 

Public Document: Yes 
Exemption: None 

Review date for release None 

 
 

Recommendations. 
 

It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 
 

1. Notes the updates provided by the Habitat Mitigation Officers and 

Devon Loves Dogs project co-ordinator. 
2. Receives a further update at the next meeting of the Executive. 

 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. 

The purpose of this report is to provide a regular update from the habitat mitigation 

delivery team. This enables the Executive Committee to maintain a good 

understanding of the initiatives, partnership working and day to day activities of 

public-facing staff. Continued and effective delivery of the Strategy and the 

development this enables remains of very high importance to all partners. 

1 Habitat Mitigation Officers (HMOs) 

 

1.1 The additional and temporary 0.5 full time equivalent (FTE) HMO post to 

provide flexibility and increased efficiency during the last 101 months has 

meant that we have been able to cover more ground. Utilising volunteers, we 

hav
[...]
21 JUN-21 JUL-21

Engagement rate

Facebook engagement rate Twitter engagement rate

page 33



 

 

 

Newsletter subscribers 

 

375

519
577

625
681

Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21

Newsletter subscribers

page 34



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

South East Devon Wildlife Communications  

Key Performance Indicators 

 
Anne Mountjoy, Communications Officer 

October 2021 

  

page 35

Agenda Item 9



Communications report 2 of 7 

Legal comment/advice: 

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

Any financial implications are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 36



Communications report 3 of 7 

 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:    None 

Review date for  None 
release 

 
 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the communications report for the period February 

2021 – July 2021. 
2. Receives further reports on communications Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs) every 12 months, beginning April 2022.  
 
Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. This report provides the results of the communications report for 

February 2021 – July 2021. 

1. Summary 

1.1 South East Devon Wildlife (SEDW) is the public facing brand for the South 
East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership. 

 
1.2 Key performance indicators (KPIs) have been identified and will enable 
evaluation as measures of success.  

 
1.3 Six agreed KPIs reflect the business plan objectives:  

1. Website page views 
2. Website time spent on site 
3. Website average number of pages/session 

4. Website referrals  
5. Website top referral channel 

6. Number of people signing up to newsletters 
In addition, social media engagement is being monitored: 

7. Social media engagement – facebook, twitter, instagram 

 
1.4 Collecting this data on a monthly basis means officers are able to monitor and 

evaluate it to understand how project delivery, stakeholder engagement and 
communications efforts are impacting on our overall goals. 
 

1.5 As previously stated, a communications officer role is providing only 1 day per 
week support, which limits direct delivery.  Engagement and communications is 

delivered by the Habitat Mitigation Officers (HMOs) as part of their work in the 
limited time available while performing a range of duties. During the busy summer 
and autumn months HMOs are spending more time on site engaging directly with 

visitors, which means less time spent on communications including social media 
and writing articles for partners’ newsletters. With international travel limited in 

page 37



Communications report 4 of 7 

2021, it is expected that there will be a significant increase in visitor pressure from 
staycationing and UK based holidays. 

 
1.6 Communications does not have a dedicated, full-time resource with which to 
plan, monitor and report in detail. To aid understanding on available 

communication resource and priorities, the Communications Officer has kept a 
timesheet for June which highlights how time is spent. It helps to inform the best 

use of the 0.2 FTE communications officer resource, regards frequency of 
reporting. The timesheet illustrates that there is already an ‘overspend’ in time, of 
more than 2 hours or more per week.   

 
1.7 Communications officer time can be most effectively spent providing 

communications support, planning and delivery for major projects. Preparing this 
report has provided an opportunity to review key data, which demonstrates very 
little change over either a 3 or 6 month period. Taking into account the required 

communications activities and resource available, it is recommended that reporting 
takes place on an annual basis (beginning April 2022) to allow the Committee to 

provide a strategic overview and direction. 
 
1.8 Appendix 1 has been updated to 
[...]
 of the events we have collectively witnessed 

since January 2020. No peacetime event in living memory has had such an 

impact across the globe. 

 

1.2 With the movement and behaviours of people subject to restrictions not 

previously seen in peacetime, measures such as the various lockdowns and 

Public Document: Yes  

Exemption: None  
Review date for 
release 

None  

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. 

The unprecedented impact of the coronavirus pandemic has been felt across all sectors of 

society. This has posed a severe risk to both operational, economic and strategic elements of 

the delivery of the mitigation strategy. At the time of writing it is unclear as to how this risk can 

be fully mitigated in the current circumstances or with the emergence of new variants of the 

disease. Continued partnership working and regular updates on changes in the operational 

environment will assist, however. Continued and effective delivery of the Strategy and the 

development this enables remains of very high importance to all partners. 

 

 

 

Recommendations. 
 

It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 
 

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and assessment of impacts to the 
protected sites as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2. Notes the discussion of the impacts and considerations for future management 

of the sites. 

page 44



Covid-19 impact on sites and future management 
  4 of 10 

the furlough scheme have had significant consequences for greenspaces and 

protected sites across the UK. 

 

1.3 At the same time, the pressures exerted on these green spaces and protected 

sites also serve to reinforce the significance of their value for health and 

wellbeing to society at large and this should not be underestimated. 

 

 

1.4 It should be noted that none of the existing Strategy monitoring schemes have 
been (nor should they be) specifically designed to scientifically quantify and 

assess the impact of Covid-19 on the pr
[...]
ed use of local green spaces, including protected sites, through the 

pandemic, makes a review of the 2014 mitigation strategy yet more urgent. The 

importance of progressing alternative public open space (SANGS) to the protected 

sites is clear, especially in Exeter and East Devon. 

We agree with the suggestions in paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7 and propose these are 

made recommendations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 51



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring –                          

3rd Annual report and scheme review. 

Fergus Pate,  

Principal Delivery Officer 

Teignbridge District Council 

 

October 2021 

  

page 52

Agenda Item 11



Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring – 2nd Annual report 2 of 15 

Legal comment/advice: 

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises. 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

No financial implications. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 53



Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring – 2nd Annual report 3 of 15 

 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:    None 

Review date for  None 
release 

 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results from the third annual wildlife refuge monitoring report. 
2. Receives a future report in January 2022 proposing next steps for the 

refuges. 
 

Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. This report provides the results of the third annual report of the Exe 

estuary wildlife refuge monitoring programme. These results are compared across 

a three year programme dataset. The objective of the programme is to determine 

the efficacy of the approach to preventing recreational disturbance to the protected 

bird species on the Exe estuary. This is important because without robust and 

effective mitigation which enables the partner authorities to be certain of no net 

impact to protected sites, continued development as outlined in respective local 

plans and within 10km of the estuary is at risk of legal challenge. 

1. Summary 

1.1 As a Special Protection Area (SPA) regularly supporting a community of at 
least 20,000 waterbirds, the Exe estuary is afforded legal protection against the 

deterioration of its habitats and disturbance (and deterioration) of the species for 
which it has been designated.  

 
1.2 Disturbance can modify the feeding and roosting habits of protected bird 
species and place additional energetic stress through increased activity and lost 

feeding opportunities. This is likely to reduce fitness and survival, particularly if it 
occurs during periods when they are already stressed by other factors, such as 

poor weather, food shortage or prior to/after long distance migration. 
 
1.3 Ongoing and regular monitoring of bird species and numbers via the Wetland 

Bird Monitoring Scheme (WeBS1) shows that the majority of the internationally 
important populations of Dark-bellied Brent Goose, Wigeon and Oystercatcher in 

the estuary are found at Dawlish Warren National Nature Reserve (NNR) and 
Exmouth Local Nature Reserve (LNR). Protecting these habitats and species from 
disturbance goes to the heart of the mitigation strategy for the Exe estuary. 

 
 

 

                     
1 The Wetland Bird Survey (WeBS) is the monitoring scheme for non-breeding waterbirds in the 

UK, a partnership coordinated by the British Trust for Ornithology (BTO).  

page 54



Exe Estuary wildlife refuge monitoring – 2nd Annual report 4 of 15 

 
1.4 The Executive Committee approved the recommendations to establish wildlife 

refuges, at Exmouth from 15 Sept – 31 Dec and all year round at Dawlish Warren, 
in October 2017. No fines or enforcement were suggested or recommended and 
an annual monitoring programme, to report over a 3 year period, was integral to 

the recommendations. 
 

1.5 Following a competitive tendering process, Footprint Ecol
[...]
xmouth 

Duck 

Pond 

12/12/2020     16      

Annual total   4 2 23  16 68  1,194 

Total across three-year study 93 7 49 34 123 229 260 226 316 1,617 

 

page 187



 

South East Devon 
Habitat Regulations 
Executive Committee 

South East Devon Habitat Mitigation  

Monitoring and Reporting Performance 

 
Fergus Pate 

 

Principal Delivery Officer 

Teignbridge District Council 

October 2021 

  

page 188

Agenda Item 12



Communications report 2 of 6 

Legal comment/advice: 

There is no direct legal comment to be made at this time, each and any individual 

issue will need to be considered as it arises. 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance comment/advice: 

The financial implications are set out in the report.  The request of £2000 for 

webpage creation can be met within existing resources. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 189



Communications report 3 of 6 

 

Public Document:  Yes 
Exemption:    None 

Review date for  None 
release 

 
 

Recommendations 
It is proposed that the Executive Committee: 

1. Supports preparation of monitoring webpages for the 2014 South East 

Devon Habitat Mitigation Strategy and 2016 East Devon Pebblebed Heaths 
Visitor Management Plan.  

 
2. Delegates authority to the Habitat Regulations Delivery Manager to oversee 

development of the webpages. 

 
3. Approves a budget of up to £2,000 to create the webpages.  

 
Equalities impact: Low 

Risk: Low. This report proposes the creation of webpages that will increase access 

to information about performance of the South East Devon Habitat Mitigation 

Partnership. 

1. Summary 

1.1 At the meeting of 29 April 2021, it was resolved that the committee should 
receive a report setting out a framework for reporting and monitoring key 
measures of success for the 2014 South East Devon Habitat Mitigation 

Strategy and 2016 Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan. 
 

1.2 This report sets out proposals to create a new monitoring module on the 
South East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership website that is dedicated 
to reporting progress with each of the elements noted in the Mitigation 

Monitoring Plans. 
 

1.3 Undertaking this work does not feature on existing business plans and will 

involve additional resource requirements.  There will be a one-off cost of up 
to £2,000, plus additional officer time spent populating the webpages as 
monitoring updates become available. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Mitigation Strategy and Visitor Management Plan, together, include 66 

mitigation measures, many of which the Partnership has already 
implemented or is in the process of doing so. 

 
2.2 Monitoring of the strategies is essential in providing an early warning system 

and helping to hone future business plans.  It is necessary to ensure that 

page 190



Communications report 4 of 6 

approaches are working and to help determine whether further adjustments 
are required. 

 
2.3 However, there are interdependencies between mitigation projects and it is 

often not possible to distinguish the exact impact of each measure that is 

being implemented.  For that reason, both of the adopted strategies included 
monitoring frameworks setting out the overall monitoring that should be 

undertaken and the approximate frequency of each element. 
 

2.4 For the South East Devon European Site Mitigation Strategy, the monitoring 
framework is set out at chapter 12. 

 

2.5 In the case of the Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management Plan, the 
monitoring plan is at chapter 10. 

 

2.6 Please note that the monitoring framework was slightly updated in July 2017 
with the frequency of visitor monitoring (numbers, activities, behaviours, etc.) 

extended from 5 years to 10 years.     
 

2.7 It is important to remember that the Partnership is in the process of 

implementing 80 year strategies and the nature conservation benefits of our 
work are not always immediately discernible, particularly because there are 

often other factors at play.  For example, weather patt

Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of South and East Devon Habitat Regulations 

Executive Committee held at Council Chamber, Teignbridge District Council 

on 28 October 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.03 pm 
 
 

69    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the pubilc registered to speak. 
 

70    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 April 2021  

 

RESOLVED 

The Minutes of the SEDHREC held on 29 April 2021 are confirmed as a true record and 
be signed by the Chair. 

 
71    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr Martin Wrigley: Minutes 74 to 79: Personal Interest: His house overlooks the estuary, 
and he is a member and Treasurer of Cockwood Boat Club. 

 
Cllr Geoff Jung: Minutes 74 and 79: Personal Interest: He is a board member of the 

Pebblebed Heaths NNR Advisory Board and also a member of Woodbury Parish 
Council, the area of which includes part of the pebblebed heath and marsh. 
 

72    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

73    Confidential/exempt items  

 

It was agreed that Agenda item 13 be taken in private session. (Minutes 80 and 81 below 
refers)  
 

74    Financial report update  

 

Further to Minute 65 of the last meeting on 29 April 2021, additional information as 
requested was reported.  

It was unanimously  
 
Resolved that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the updated information provided in the report for the variance reported in 
Table 6 of the April 2021 financial report; 

2. Notes the itemised update of Table 6 in the report; 
Reconsidered the April 2021 Finance report in light of the information provided. 

 

75    Habitat mitigation team update  

 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 28 October 2021 
 

The agenda report provided a regular update from the habitat mitigation delivery team, 
detailing the initiatives, partnership working and day to day activities of public-facing 

staff. Continued and effective delivery of the Strategy and the development this enables 
remained of very high importance to staff and all partners. 
 

The Executive thanked staff for their hard work in the effective delivery of the Strategy.  
             

It was unanimously  
  

Resolved that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the updates provided by the Habitats Mitigation Officers and Devon Loves 
Dogs project co-ordinator; 

2. Receives a further update at the next meeting of the Executive. 
 

76    Communications report  

 

The agenda report set out the KPIs identified around residents website use, signing up to 

newsletters, and social media engagement, including facebook, twitter and Instagram.   
Collecting this data on a monthly basis enabled officers to monitor and evaluate it to 

understand how project delivery, stakeholder engagement and communications efforts 
are impacting on our overall goals. 
 

It was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results of the communications report for the period Feb 2021 – July 2021 
2. Receives further reports on communications Key Performance Indicators every 12 

months beginning April 2022. 
 

77    COVID-19 report  

 

The agenda report detailed the impacts from the Covid pandemic on protected sites and 

staff and operations, brought about by many factors including changes to the public’s 
behaviour, an unprecedented high level of visitor pressure to protected sites, a significant 

increase in dog owners and leisure activities such as paddle boarding and boat users, an 
increase in anti-social behaviour towards staff, cessation of volunteers, and the general 
health risk to staff of Covid transmission.  

 
It was unanimously  

 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the identification, categorisation and assessment of impacts to the protected 

sites as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic; 
2. Notes the discussion of the impacts and considerations for future management of the 

sites. 
 

78    Exe Estuary wildlife refuges 3rd annual monitoring report  

 

The Chair welcomed Philip Saunders and Durwyn Liley from Footprint Ecology who 

presented the research work and findings on the monitoring of the wildlife refuges.  
 

The Executive Committee approved wildlife refuges, at Exmouth from 15 Sept – 31 Dec 
and all year round at Dawlish Warren, in October 2017. No fines or enforcement were 



South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 28 October 2021 
 

suggested or recommended and an annual monitoring programme, to report over a 3 
year period. 

 
The agenda report and the presentation from Philip Saunders evidenced that the refuges 
were being effective in reducing disturbance to water birds from recreational activities 

and positively contributed to the ability of the Exe Estuary to support designated bird 
populations in the Special Protected Area.  It was recommended that the monitoring 

should continue as part of the mitigation measures, with a further report next year.  
 
The full presentation can be found at https://teignbridge.public-

i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744 
 

The pandemic had resulted in increased visitor pressure particularly from dog walkers 
and paddleboard users.  

  

It was unanimously  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Notes the results from the third annual wildlife refuge monitoring report; 
2. Receives a future report in Jan 2022 proposing next steps for the refuges, to include: 

sewerage release, planting eel/sea grass, mussel collections, dog walkers’ access 
arrangements and paddle board launching sites. 

 
79    Monitoring Framework  

 

The agenda report detailed proposals to create a new monitoring module on the 
South East Devon Habitat Regulations Partnership website dedicated to reporting 

progress with each of the elements noted in the Mitigation Monitoring Plans. 
 

It was considered the webpages would assist the public in understanding the purpose of 
the mitigation measures, and that this would result in more visitors and users of the 
estuary abiding by the rules to protect the site and wildlife. It would also assist in 

increasing transparency of the work of the Partnership  
 

It was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED that the Executive Committee: 

1. Supports preparation of monitoring webpages for the 2014 South east Devon Habitat 
Mitigation Strategy and 2016 East Devon Pebblebed Heaths Visitor Management 

Plan; 
2. Delegates authority to the Habitats Regulations Delivery Manager to oversee 

development of the webpages; 

Approves a budget of up to £2,000 to create the webpages. 
 

80    Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following item of business  on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of 

Part 1 of Schedule12A of the Act. 
 

81    Maternity cover  

 

https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744
https://teignbridge.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/611744


South and East Devon Habitat Regulations Executive Committee 28 October 2021 
 

Consideration was given to the agenda report.  
 

It was unanimously  
 

RESOLVED  

The agenda report be approved.  
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

Cllr M Wrigley (Chair) TDC 

Cllr R Sutton ECC 
Cllr G Jung EDDC 

 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Jill Day, Principle Project Manager (Strategic Policy) Exeter City Council 
Ed Freeman, Service Lead Planning Strategy and Development Management, EDDC 

Fergus Pate, Principal Growth Point Officer Spatial Planning, TDC 
Alison Slade, Natural England 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer), EDDC 

Trish Corns, Democratic Services Officer, TDC 
 

  
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


